

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2007 AUG -8 P 2:23

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

FILED

AUG 08 2007

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK

No. 79573-8

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CALVIN and GLORIA FISK, a marital community,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF KIRKLAND, a Washington municipal corporation,

Defendant/Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
CALVIN AND GLORIA FISK**

William E. Pierson, Jr., WSBA #13619
Law Office of William E. Pierson, Jr. | PC
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2500
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 254-0915
Facsimile: (206) 254-0916
bill.pierson@weplaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
CALVIN & GLORIA FISK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	REPLY TO CITY OF KIRKLAND'S COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	3
	A. Issue Presented For Direct Review: Is The City of Kirkland Entitled To a Dismissal Of the Fisks' Lawsuit As A Matter of Law?.....	3
	B. Standard of Review.....	3
	C. The City of Kikland Is A “Water Company” Under RCW 80.04.010 Subjecting It to Potential Liability To The Fisks In This Lawsuit Under RCW 80.28.010 and RCW 80.04.440.....	4
	1. Overview of Conflicting Decisions.....	4
	a. <i>Shannon v. City of Grand Coulee</i>	4
	b. <i>Stiefel v. City of Kent</i>	12
	c. <i>Silver Firs Townhomes v. Silver Lake Water District</i>	15
IV.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aronson v. Everett</i> , 136 Wn. 312, 239 P. 1011 (1925).....	9
<i>Bjork v. Tacoma</i> , 76 Wn. 225, 135 P. 1005 (1913).....	9, 11
<i>Department of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998).....	17
<i>Dorsch v. City of Tacoma</i> , 92 Wn. App. 131, 960 P.2d 489 (1998).....	12
<i>Herron v. Tribune Publishing Co., Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	4
<i>Lakoduk v. Cruger</i> , 47 Wn.2d 286, 287 P.2d 338 (1955).....	12
<i>Russell v. Grandview</i> , 39 Wn.2d 551, 236 P.2d 1061 (1951).....	8,12,13
<i>Shandrow v. Tacoma</i> , 188 Wn. 389, 62 P.2d 1090 (1936).....	10
<i>Shannon v. City of Grand Coulee</i> , 7 Wn. App. 919, 503 P.2d 760 (1972).....	4,6,11, 18
<i>Silver Firs Townhomes, Inc., v. Silver Lake Water District</i> , 103 Wn. App. 411, 12 P.3d 1022 (2000).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Westside Improvement Club v. Department of Public Service of Washington</i> , 186 Wash. 378, 58 P.2d 350 (1936).....	14
<i>Stiefel v. City of Kent</i> , 132 Wn. App. 523, 132 P.3d 1111 (2006).....	4,12,13

Statutes and Regulations

RCW 4.96.010.....	5
RCW 35.92.010.....	12
RCW 80.04.010.....	6,16,18
RCW 80.04.440.....	7,8,11,15, 17
RCW 80.04.500.....	11,14,17
RCW 80.28.010.....	6,7,8,11,14, 15,17,18
Kirkland Municipal Code 15.24.020.....	7,14

Rules

RAP 4.2.....	4
